
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Christine Price 
Email: christine.price@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Thursday, 21 November 2013 
11.00 am 

City Central Library, Bethesda Street, Hanley, ST1 3RS (Please go to Floor 1 where a 
member of staff will indicate the meeting room to you) 
 
Note to Members:  
Arrangements have been made for a quick tour of the Stoke Archives Reading Room 
and stores at the conclusion of this meeting 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation 
13 November 2013 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Predicted Outturn 2013-14 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and the City Director of Corporate 
Services 
 
5. Review of Fees and Charges 2014-15 (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
6. Award of Contract for Digitisation of Key Family History Collections (Pages 

25 - 28) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
7. Collection Policy and Strategy (Pages 29 - 40) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 



 
8. Digital Preservation Policy (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
9. Date of next meeting - 20 February 2014  
 
The meeting will be held in the County Record Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
10. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 
 
11. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
12. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service: Staffordshire Record 

Office Extension (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
 

Membership 
 

Janine Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 
Ian Parry 
Mike Lawrence (Chairman) 
Michael Greatorex (Observer) 
 

Substitutes 
Ben Adams 
Mark Winnington 
Andy Platt 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 20 June 2013 

 
Present: Janine Bridges (Vice-Chairman), Mike Lawrence (Chairman) and 
Michael Greatorex 

 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
The Committee noted changes to the County Council’s membership of the Joint Archive 
Committee following the recent County Council elections on 2 May 2013 and welcomed 
Mike Lawrence and Michael Greatorex to the meeting.  The City Council also confirmed 
Andy Platt would replace Mrs G. Hassall, as the substitute member, to represent the 
City Council in the event that Dr Bridges was unavailable, but would only assume voting 
rights in her absence. 
 

(a) RESOLVED - That Mike Lawrence be appointed Chairman of the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee up to the annual meeting of the Joint 
Committee in 2014.   
 

Mike Lawrence took the Chair 
 

(b) RESOLVED – That Dr Janine Bridges be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee up to the annual meeting of 
the Joint Committee in 2014. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
None at this meeting. 
 
3. Minutes o
[...]
hive and Manorial Documents Register; launching the Service 
Facebook page, implementing new opening hours and staffing structure; successful 
preparation for inspection by the National Archives; and making significant progress on 
the contract to digitise key family history resources.  
 
The Committee discussed promoting the work of the Archive Services including; the use 
of social media via Flickr, Twitter and Facebook; the Members’ Bulletin (edited by 
Member and Democratic Services); and encouraging ancestral tourism to help benefit 
the local economy, including through links with Enjoy Staffordshire. 
 
The Committee noted the public service statistics detailed in the report.  They also noted 
that the Joint Archive Service produced good performance results against its local 
targets for public service delivery and achieved a 99% customer satisfaction rating in the 
national Public Services Quality Group User Survey. Overall it was a successful year for 
the Service and they continue to meet high standards whilst also developing plans to 
adapt to changing demands. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Report for the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive 
Service for 2012/13 be received as a record of the performance of the service in the 
year under review. 
 
5. Joint Archive Service - Outturn 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the County Council’s Director of Finance and 
Resources and the City Director of Central Services presenting the final outturn for the 
Joint Archive Service for 2012/13 (Schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
 

The outturn showed that the service had spent £655,167 compared with an approved 
budget of £660,650 giving an underspend of £5,483 which was transferred to the 
General Reserve at the end of the financial year.  The General Reserve had a balance 
of £86,003. The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of £62,342 towards the 
purchase of new collections for the benefit of archive users in the County and City.  T
[...]
ccess to the Archive Service 
changes the needs of volunteers will be considered. 
 
RESOLVED – that the revised Volunteer Policy for the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Archive Service be approved. 
 
8. Date of next meeting - 21 November 2013 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Thursday 21 November 2013 at 10.30 am at the City 
Central Library, Hanley. 
 
9. Exclusion of the public 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 
The Committee received an update on the following item. 
 
10. Award of Contract to Digitise key family history collections 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 4



 

Local Member 
Interest 

Nil 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON TRENT JOINT ARCHIVES 

COMMITTEE 
 

21st November 2013 
 

 
JOINT ARCHIVE SERVICE – PREDICTED OUTTURN 2013/14 

 
Recommendation(s) 
  
1. That this report informing the Committee on the predicted outturn for the 

Joint Archive Service for 2013/14 is received and noted. 
2. That the request to use £50,000 from the general reserve be considered 

and approved.  
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance & Resources and the City Director 
of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The Joint Archive Service budget for 2013/14 is predicted to be underspent 

by £4,256. The General Reserve has a balance of £86,003 and the Archive 
Acquisition Reserve has a balance of £62,342. 

  
Background 
 
4. The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in Appendix 

2. It is expected that the service will spend £663,924 compared with an 
approved budget of £668,180. This gives an underspend of £4,256 which 
will be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial year.  

 
5. The County is anticipati
[...]
phy orders.  This year see some minor 
increases to some fees including:  

• Introduction of a quick research fee  

• Single marriage bond search fee 

• Increase to the first copy price for the postal photocopy service 

• Increase to the first copy price the postal micro print service 

• Withdrawal of the duplicate parish register fiche service from 31 March 
2014 

• Increase to fees for talks and visits 
 

6. A quick research fee is proposed to encourage more income from dealing 
with short requests to locate single entries in collections held by the Archive 
Service. This was considered as an alternative source of income to increasing 
the standard research fee. The research service struggled to meet its income 
target and it is hoped that this new quick service will encourage more orders. 
The same principle is being applied to the marriage bond search service. 
 
7.  The increase to the first copy price for the postal photocopy and microprint 
service is proposed to help cover increases to postal costs and staff time in 
dealing with the orders. 
 
8. In line with the Joint Archive Committee’s agreement last year the duplicate 
parish register fiche service will be withdrawn on 31 March 2014. The contract 
to digitise parish registers has been signed and so this service is no longer 
required as the information will be available online.  
 
9. The talks and visits fees have been held since 2008 and this year an 
increase is proposed to take account of increased staff time and travel costs. 
The Service will retain discretion to reduce the fee where appropriate for 
certain groups.  
 
10. The review has been carried out following a benchmarking exercise with 
neighbouring archive services and in consultation with frontline staff. In 
addition each year the Archive Service carries out a consultation forum with a 
mix of archive users, partners and stakeholders within the service.  
 

Page 14



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 
In reviewing its fe
[...]
their local heritage 

• Ensure Staffordshire is not left behind as other archive services deliver 
access online in this way (London Metropolitan Archives, Dorset 
History Centre, Liverpool, Manchester, Warwickshire and Cheshire are 
amongst services which have already launched their content online). 

• Meet objectives of the government policy on Archives 
 
Background 
 
3. The contract was awarded to Brightsolid in March. Since then the Archive 
Service, with support from Procurement and Legal Services, has been 
negotiating with the company to sign the contract.   
 
4. The contract was finally signed towards the end of October and will last for 
7 years with the option to extend for a further 3 years. A press release has 
been issued to announce this to coincide with a national Explore Your Archive 
Campaign. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



5. Work is 7 months behind schedule due to delays with the contract. It will 
start straight away with the first collections likely to be launched in late 
Summer. 
 
6. The Service will receive an up front payment from royalties which will 
support the running costs and also be rolled forward to 2014/2015 to enable 
further digitisation of non-commercial sources.  
 
7. It is anticipated that the first online content will be launched in the Summer 
of 2014.  
 
 

Page 26



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 

The digitisation of key sources accessible through a commercial website will 
offer alternative channels of access but not replace the free onsite Archive 
Service. The proposal stipulates free online access to be available at Archive 
Service sites.  
 

Legal implications: 
 
The proposal has been developed with the Legal Services team who have 
ensured that the Joint Archive Service contract with an external supplier is 
robust and offers the Service value for money.  
 

Resource and Value for money implications: 
 

The proposal places the most emphasis on achieving the best royalty deal for 
the Archive Se
[...]
arried out to ensure that the Archive Service 
will be ready to apply for the new Archive Accreditation Standard. This 
standard has just been launched by the National Archives and the Archive 
Service will work towards achieving it over the next 2-3 years.  
 
Background 
 

3. Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service first developed a 
Collection Policy in 2000. The purpose of the policy is to define the types of 
collections that the Service will actively collect, ensure the Service does not 
conflict with or duplicate other collecting organisations’ policies, and identify 
areas in the Collections which need to be better represented.  The Archive 
Service is appointed to hold specific types of records including: 
 

• Public Records 

• Manorial and tithe records 

• Diocesan and Parish records for the Diocese of Lichfield 
 
4. The current review has updated the Policy and also amalgamated the 
Collecting Strategy into it rather than have two separate documents. The 
Collecting Strategy sets targets to improve areas in the collections over the 
next five years. It is this section (Appendix 1 to the Policy) which has had the 
most significant changes.  
 

5. The Archive Service has limited resources available to carry out major 
surveys of archives held by other organisations. The last major survey was to 
encourage deposit of sports records in connection with the 2012 Cultural 
Olympiad. This achieved modest success but sports records still continue to 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



one of the areas requiring better representation. Other areas identified as 
priorities are voluntary organisations, creative industries, and health 
organisations which have recently experienced significant changes.  
 
6. The key strategy for the service is to develop advocates to support it in 
acquiring new collections. It has been agreed that the Friends organisation 
and volunteers could help to promote the work of the Service and signpost 
potential depositors to discus
[...]
reased collecting on the following areas: 
  

Page 38



Area Target group Method 

All areas Local libraries, Local 
history groups, 
Volunteers, Friends 
organisations 

Training for library staff, 
Archives & Heritage 
newsletter, History Day, 
Facebook, volunteer 
events and celebrations 

Voluntary organisations 
 
 

Volunteers, larger 
volunteer 
organisations 
 

Contact VAST to identify 
key groups. 

Creative Industries 
 

Arts organisations SCC Arts team 

Sport Sportshire coordinator 
and other link 
organisations 
 

Update and meetings 
with coordinator 

Changing health organisations 
such as PCTs, CCGs, hospital 
trusts 

Key staff in 
organisations 

Work with National 
Archives and Chief 
Archivists in Local 
Government Group. 

 
 

 
4.     Review 
 
4.1   This Collecting Strategy will be reviewed within five years of the latest date of 

revision. 
 
 
Reviewed November 2013 
 

Page 39





Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
21 November 2013 

 
 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service: Digital Preservation 
Policy 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That the revised Digital Preservation Policy for Staffordshire and Stoke on 

Trent Archive Service, as at Appendix 2, be approved. 
 

Report of Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive (Staffordshire 
County Council) and Director of People - Adult and Neighbourhood 
Services (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

2. The review of the Digital Preservation Policy has been carried out to ensure 
that the Archive Service will be ready to apply for the new Archive 
Accreditation Standard. This standard has just been launched by the National 
Archives and the Archive Service will work towards achieving it over the next 
2-3 years.  
 
Background 
 

3. Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service first developed a Digital 
Preservation Policy in 2007. The purpose of the policy is to establish a means 
of collecting digital records and ensuring their long term preservation. This is 
the third review of the Policy and since 2007 the following has been achieved: 
 

• Digital Archive Repository established 

• Means of public access to records established on site at Staffordshire 
Record Office. 

• Process for dealing with new deposits set up. 

• Acceptable file formats defined.  

• Participation in web archiving pilot and agreed way forward for dealing 
with web archives.  

 
 
4. The current review has updated the Policy and set new targets for the next 
five years. The revised Policy can be seen at Appendix Two.   
 

5. The new strategic objectives aim to build on the existing good work and to 
mainstream the process of accepting digital archives.  They include: 
• Continue to monitor contact with key potential depositors of digital archives 

to ensure that the Archive Service is ready to receive digital deposits. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



• Maintain involvement in developments with Staffordshire County Council 
with regard to future developments of the EDRMS and eventual digital 
preservation of SCC records.  

• Continue to add records to the Digital Archive Repository (DAR) 
• Develop and agree protocols for staff access to the DAR and launch public 

access delivered through the reading rooms of the Archive Service.  
• Deliver training for all professional staff on Digital Archives 
• Produce public guidance on preferred file formats for deposit within the 

Archive Service.  
• Investigate setting up a DAR for Stoke on Trent City Archives. 
• Continue to monitor the Internet Archive and UK Web Archive as a means 

of ensuring long term access to Staffordshire County Council and Stoke on 
Trent City Council historical website pages. 

• Continue to monitor current best practice in Digital Preservation. 
 
 
6. There will be a strong focus on training across the Service to ensure that all 
professional staff start to become more familiar with dealing with di
[...]
reation of records in electronic format. Most paper records that 
are deposited or transferred to the Service have existed in electronic format at 
some point. However some records have only ever existed, and can only be 
accessed in, digital format. Examples of this are web pages, databases, images, 
and GIS mapping data. 
 
1.3 In 2006 the Digital Preservation Coalition1 produced the Mind the Gap 
report which revealed just how serious the risk is of digital information degrading 
or being lost.  Most records in local authorities and even smaller organisations 
are created in digital format. However, unlike paper records, their maximum 
lifespan is assumed to be no more than ten years. Digital records can be lost 
permanently, and instantaneously. The stark warning from this report is that 
urgent action is needed to ensure the preservation of digital records within 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent.  
 
1.4 Digital preservation is still a developing area, so this policy contains 
recommendations based on current thinking and the position of the Archive 
Service at this time.  
 
2. POLICY AIMS 
 
2.1 To address the risk of losing digital archives both within the County and City 
Councils and from external depositors.  
 

                                                           
1
The Digital Preservation Coalition was established in 2001 to secure the preservation of digital resources in 

the UK and to work with others internationally to secure our global digital memory and knowledge base. 

Page 45



 2 

2.2 To continue to consult with major depositors of archives to establish what 
digital records they may have (or are creating) that should be permanently 
preserved. 
 
2.3 To maintain the digital records repository.  
 
2.4 To continue to consult and work with colleagues in Information Governance2 
to ensure the long term preservation of Staffordshire County Council’s archives. 
 
2.5 To investigate establishing a digital repository for Stoke on Trent Ci
[...]
rocedure in place for the Storage Area 
Network as follows: 
 
• The servers are in a secure building. 
• Two back up copies are taken onto to Digital Linear Tape. 
• One copy is stored onsite in the event of immediate need for recovery 

following a technical problem. 
• A second back up copy is stored off site in a fire safe. 
 
8. PRESERVATION OF RECORDS ELSEWHERE 
 

8.1 The Archive Service will continue its policy of offering advice on the 
preservation of archives to current or potential depositors to include digital 
archives. 

                                                           
4
 Staffordshire County Council , Corporate Scanning Policy 2007 

Page 48



 5 

 
8.2 Staffordshire ICT will continue to assist the Archive Service in providing 
advice on the storage of digital records held by other organisations or private 
individuals.  
 
9. STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVES 2013-2018 
 

• Continue to monitor contact with key potential depositors of digital archives to 
ensure that the Archive Service is ready to receive digital deposits. 

• Maintain involvement in developments with Staffordshire County Council with 
regard to future developments of the EDRMS and eventual digital 
preservation of SCC records.  

• Continue to add records to the Digital Archive Repository (DAR) 
• Develop and agree protocols for staff access to the DAR and launch public 

access delivered through the reading rooms of the Archive Service.  
• Produce public guidance on preferred file formats for deposit within the 

Archive Service.  
• Investigate setting up a DAR for Stoke on Trent City Archives. 
• Continue to monitor the Internet Archive and UK Web Archive as a means of 

ensuring long term access to Staffordshire County Council and Stoke on 
Trent City Council historical website pages. 

• Continue to monitor current best practice in Digital Preservation. 
 
10. POLICY REVIEW 
 

10.1 This policy will be reviewed in 2018 
 
 
 

Page 49





Document is Restricted





Document is Restricted




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013
	4 Predicted Outturn 2013-14
	JointArchivesReportAppendixNov13
	JointArchivesReservesAppendixNov2013-14

	5 Review of Fees and Charges 2014-15
	APPENDIX 2  Fees and Charges 2014-15

	6 Award of Contract for Digitisation of Key Family History Collections
	7 Collection Policy and Strategy
	Collecting Policy 2013 review-Appendix 2

	8 Digital Preservation Policy
	Digital preservation policy-revision 2013

	11 Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013
	12 Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service: Staffordshire Record Office Extension



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 21 November 2013 

 
Present: Mike Lawrence (Chairman), Michael Greatorex and Andy Platt (Substitute) 
 
Apologies for absence:  Janine Bridges and Ian Parry. 
 
PART ONE 
 
11. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
12. Predicted Outturn 2013-14 
 
The Committee considered the joint report of the County Council’s Director of Finance 
and Resources and the City Director of Corporate Resources on the predicted outturn 
for the Joint Archive Service for 2013/14 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that the predicted outturn for the Service showed an expected 
spend of £663,924 compared with an approved budget of £668,180. This gave an 
expected underspend of £4,256 which would be transferred to the General Reserve at 
the end of the financial year. 
 
The Committee also noted that there were two reserves which were held by the Joint 
Archive Service, these being the General Reserve (which currently had a balance of 
£86,003 of which £12,000 had already been earmarked for the shelving project at 
Stoke); and the Archive Acquisition Reserve (which currently stood at £62,342).  
 
The approval of the Committee was sought to the allocation of £50,000 from the 
General Reserve towards the costs of the proposed extension to the Stafford Record 
Office. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr. Platt, Kaye Chadwick indicated that, although the 
two reserves were held separately, subject to the approval of the Committee, funds 
could be transferred between them although this had not been done in the past.  She 
also confirmed that the funding in the Archive Acquisition Reserve had last been utilised 
in 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the request to use £50,000 from the general reserve be approved. 
 
13. Review of Fees and Charges 2014-15 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services on the annual review 
of the fees and charges levied by the Joint Archive Service (Schedule 2 to the signed 
minutes). 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Committee noted that, each year, the Service reviewed its fees and charges based 
on the economic climate and the take up of its services.  For 2014/15 minor increases to 
some fees were proposed including: 
 

• Introduction of a quick research fee of £6.25 for a 15 minute look up of a single 
item in a record 

• Single marriage bond search fee 

• Increase to the first copy price for the postal photocopy service 

• Increase to the first copy price the postal micro print service 

• Increase to fees for talks and visits 
 
It was also proposed to withdraw the duplicate parish register fiche service from 31 
March 2014 as this service was no longer required due to the information being 
available online 
 
The Committee noted that the review had been carried out following a benchmarking 
exercise with neighbouring archive services and in consultation with frontline staff. In 
addition each year the Archive Service carried out a consultation forum with a mix of 
archive users, partners and stakeholders within the service. 
 
The Chairman commented that, with regard to the proposal to withdraw the duplicate 
parish register fiche service from 31 March 2014, this could lead to a gap when no 
service would be available pending the launch of the on-line service in the Summer of 
2014.  In response, the Head of Archives indicated the duplicate parish register fiche 
service tended to be used sporadically and users often had to wait until the Service had 
sufficient orders to process.  Therefore, in practice, the gap in service would have 
minimal impact on users. 
 
Cllr. Platt suggested that, with regard to fees for talks and visits, a separate charge 
should be levied to cover travel costs in respect of talks given by Archive staff to out of 
county external organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to a separate charge being introduced to cover travel costs 
in respect of talks given by Archive staff to out of county external organisations, the 
proposed fees and charges for 2014/15 be approved for introduction by the Joint 
Archive Service from April 2014. 
 
14. Award of Contract for Digitisation of Key Family History Collections 
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services on the award of the 
contract for the digitisation of key family history collections held by the Archive Service 
(schedule 3 to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that the contract for the digitisation of the Service’s key family 
history collections was awarded to Brightsolid in March. Since then the Archive Service, 
with support from Procurement and Legal Services, had been negotiating with the 
company to sign the contract.  The contract was finally signed towards the end of 
October and would last for 7 years with the option to extend for a further 3 years.  As a 



 

- 3 - 
 

result in the delays in signing the contract, the project was now seven months behind 
schedule.  It was anticipated that the first online content would be launched in the 
Summer of 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
15. Collection Policy and Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services on the review of the 
Service’s Collection Policy (schedule 4 to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service first 
developed a Collection Policy in 2000. The purpose of the policy was to define the types 
of collections that the Service would actively collect, ensure the Service did not conflict 
with or duplicate other collecting organisations’ policies, and identify areas in the 
Collections which needed to be better represented.   
 
The review of the Policy and incorporation of the Collections Development Strategy had 
been carried out to ensure that the Archive Service would be ready to apply for the new 
Archive Accreditation Standard. This standard had just been launched by the National 
Archives and the Archive Service would work towards achieving it over the next 2-3 
years. 
 
The Head of Archives indicated that, with regard to the identification of areas in the 
Collections which needed to be better represented, the Service had limited resources 
available to carry out major surveys of archives held by other organisations. The last 
major survey was to encourage deposit of sports records in connection with the 2012 
Cultural Olympiad. This achieved modest success but sports records still continued to 
one of the areas requiring better representation. Other areas identified as priorities were 
voluntary organisations, creative industries, and health organisations which had recently 
experienced significant changes. 
 
She added that the key strategy for the service was to develop advocates to support it in 
acquiring new collections. It had been agreed that the Friends organisation and 
volunteers could help to promote the work of the Service and signpost potential 
depositors to discuss their records with the Archive Service.   
 
The Committee also noted that Service had an annual target of 220 approaches to 
donors and depositors for new collections.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr. Platt concerning collecting the records held by 
community groups, particularly new and emerging communities, the Head of Archives 
indicated that these groups often did not hold/retain any formal records.  Cllr Greatrex 
indicated that Members had a role in acting as champions for the Archive Service and 
encouraging their local communities to engage with the Service.  The Chairman added 
that, in addition to Members, VAST had a role to play in publicising the Service.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the revised Collection Policy for the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent Archive Service be approved. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
(b) That action be taken to publicise the work of the Archive Service through local 
Members and VAST. 
 
16. Digital Preservation Policy 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services on the review of the 
Service’s Digital Preservation Policy (schedule 5 to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service first 
developed a Digital Preservation Policy in 2007. The purpose of the policy was to 
establish a means of collecting digital records and ensuring their long term preservation.  
The review of the Policy had been carried out to ensure that the Archive Service would 
be ready to apply for the new Archive Accreditation Standard which the Archive Service 
would be working towards achieving over the next 2-3 years. 
 
The Head of Archives indicated that most records in local authorities and even smaller 
organisations were created in digital format. However, unlike paper records, their 
maximum lifespan was assumed to be no more than ten years. Digital records could be 
lost permanently, and instantaneously. Urgent action was needed to ensure the 
preservation of digital records within Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent. 
 
The new strategic objectives contained in the Policy aimed to build on the existing good 
work and to mainstream the process of accepting digital archives.  They included: 
 
• To continue to monitor contact with key potential depositors of digital archives to 

ensure that the Archive Service is ready to receive digital deposits. 
• To maintain involvement in developments with Staffordshire County Council with 

regard to future developments of the EDRMS and eventual digital preservation of 
SCC records.  

• To continue to add records to the Digital Archive Repository (DAR) 
• To develop and agree protocols for staff access to the DAR and launch public 

access delivered through the reading rooms of the Archive Service.  
• To deliver training for all professional staff on Digital Archives 
• To produce public guidance on preferred file formats for deposit within the Archive 

Service.  
• To investigate setting up a DAR for Stoke on Trent City Archives. 
• To continue to monitor the Internet Archive and UK Web Archive as a means of 

ensuring long term access to Staffordshire County Council and Stoke on Trent City 
Council historical website pages. 

• To continue to monitor current best practice in Digital Preservation. 
 
There would also be a strong focus on training across the Service to ensure that all 
professional staff became more familiar with dealing with digital archives.  
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Digital Preservation Policy for the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service be approved. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
17. Date of next meeting - 20 February 2014 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Thursday 20 February 2014 at 10.30 am at the County 
Record Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
18. Exclusion of the public 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 
19. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 
(Exemption paragraph 3)  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
20. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service: Staffordshire Record 
Office Extension 
(Exemption paragraphs 3 and 4)  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services on the proposal to 
extend Staffordshire Record Office (schedule 6 to the signed minutes) and took 
decisions thereon. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


